

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
TONY HENDERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CRPA FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS  
OF CALIFORNIA, CALGUNS SHOOTING  
SPORTS ASSOCIATION, AND KANSAS  
STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
C.D. MICHEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLINTON B. MONFORT  
ANNA M. BARVIR  
BEN A. MACHIDA  
MICHEL AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
CMichel@michellawyers.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

December 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALLOWING MR. HENDERSON TO SELL OR TRANSFER HIS LAWFULLY OWNED, NON-CONTRABAND FIREARMS TO AN APPROPRIATE THIRD PARTY WOULD NOT GIVE HIM CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	4
II. BARRING A PROHIBITED PERSON FROM TRANSFERRING OR SELLING HIS LAWFULLY OWNED FIREARMS CONTRAVENES SECTION 922(g)'s LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND OTHER IMPORTANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976) .....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 3
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Bonham</i> , 477 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. N.H. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 423 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 506 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 369 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 555 Fed. App'x 851 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 90 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kelso</i> , 942 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lawing</i> , 703 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 233 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 588 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 29 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 661 F.3d 568 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 321 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>United States v. Zaleski</i> , 686 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Zeigler</i> , 994 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	8
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Stephen P. Hallbrook, <i>Firearms Law Desk-</i> <i>book</i> (2014-2015 Ed., 2013).....	9
94 C.J.S. <i>Weapons</i> § 45 (2014).....	6
94 C.J.S. <i>Weapons</i> § 46 (2014).....	6
Mark I. Rabinowitz, Note, <i>Criminal Law Con-</i> <i>structive Possession: Must the Commonwealth</i> <i>Still Prove Intent? – Commonwealth v.</i> <i>Mudrick</i> , 60 Temple L.Q. 445 (1987).....	5
Michael S. Deal, Note, <i>United States v. Walker:</i> <i>Constructive Possession of Controlled Sub-</i> <i>stances: Pushing the Limits of Exclusive Con-</i> <i>trol</i> , 2 J. Pharmacy & L. 401 (1994) .....	5
